were fundamentally prepared based on a previously published study (Jyoti, & Bhau, 2016) 
and expanded to suit the study. Reliability was confirmed by Cronbach’s Alpha securing 
.965, which showed sufficiently an acceptable degree of consistency among the independent 
variables.  

In the final survey, valid responses from two hundred and one (201) samples were recorded, 
entered and analyzed using SPSS-27 and using PROCESS Macro v 4.2 developed by Andrew 
F. Hayes (2022) loaded in SPSS.  

ANALYSIS AND RESULTS 

At the first place, a demographic profile of the respondents as prepared covering basic data